petition, the learned Arbitrator was appointed by this Court.

(iii) In the claim statement filed before the learned Arbitrator, 

the  respondent/claimant  made  the  following  claims  against  the 

petitioner:

“A.  To  repay/return  the  liquidated 

damages to an extent of Rs.49,19,960/- (Rupees 

Forty  Nine  Lakhs  Nineteen  Thousand  Nine 

Hundred  and  Sixty  Only)  wrongfully  deducted 

from the  claimant  together  with  18% interest 

per annum as mentioned in Annexure – A; 

B. To return the Service Tax of a sum of 

Rs.7,23,754/-  (Rupees  Seven  Lakhs  Twenty 

Three Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Four 

Only) deducted contrary to the agreement from 

the  claimant  together  with  18%  interest  per 

annum as mentioned in Annexure – B; 

C.  To  return  a  sum  of  Rs.2,18,836/- 

(Rupees  Two  Lakhs  Eighteen  Thousand  Eight 

Hundred and Thirty Six Only) wrongly deducted 

towards  the  room  rent  charges  from  the 

claimant together with 18% interest per annum 

as mentioned in Annexure – C;

D.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.1,06,60,000/- 

(Rupees  One  Crore  Six  Lakhs  and  Sixty 

Thousand Only)  towards  the  rental  charges  of 

the  machinery  viz.,  Excavator  Ex  220  and  a 

container for the extended period as mentioned 

in Annexure – D;

E.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.29,38,000/- 

(Rupees  Twenty  Nine  Lakhs  and  Thirty  Eight 

Thousand Only) towards the salaries paid to the 

employees for the extended period as mentioned 

in Annexure – E; 

F.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.36,48,147.40/- 

(Rupees Thirty Six Lakhs Forty Eight Thousand 

Hundred and Forty Seven and Forty Paise Only) 

towards the escalation of materials procurement 

cost incurred during the extended period to the 

claimant as mentioned in Annexure – F; 

G. To pay a sum of Rs.2,54,002/- (Rupees 

Two Lakhs Fifty Four Thousand and Two Only) 

towards the renewal of insurance charges which 

was time and again renewed by the claimant as 

mentioned in Annexure G; 

H.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.1,03,423.30/- 

(Rupees  One  Lakh  Three  Thousand  Four 

Hundred  and  Twenty  Three  and  Thirty  Paise 

Only)  towards  the  renewal  of  bank  guarantee 

charges which was time and again renewed by 

the claimant as mentioned in Annexure – H'; 

I. To pay a sum of Rs.1,20,000/- (Rupees 

One Lakh and Twenty Thousand Only) towards 

the  rental  cost  for  the  container  which  was 

wrongly retained by the respondent even after 

the  completion  of  work  (from  24.9.2017  to 

24.9.2018)  together  with  18%  interest  per 

annum as mentioned in Annexure-I;

J.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.49,25,543.52/- 

(Rupees Forty Nine Lakhs Twenty Five Thousand 

Five  Hundred  and  Forty  Three  and  Fifty  Two 

paise  Only)  towards  the  rental  cost  for  the 

Machinery  Excavator  220  which  was  wrongly 

retained  by  the  respondent  even  after  the 

completion  of  work  (from  24.9.2016  to 

24.9.2017)  together  with  18%  interest  per 

annum as mentioned in Annexure – J; 

K.  To  reimburse/repay  a  sum  of 

Rs.9,63,900/-  (Rupees  Nine  Lakhs  Sixty  Three 

Thousand and Nine Hundred Only) towards the 

rent  of  genset  utilized  for  electricity  purpose 

incurred  by  the  claimant  together  with  18% 

interest per annum as mentioned in Annexure K; 

L. To pay a sum of Rs.29,875/- (Rupees 

Twenty  Nine  Thousand  Eight  Hundred  and 

Seventy Five Only) towards the interest for the 

delayed payment of the final bill as mentioned in 

Annexure – L;

M.  To  pay  a  sum  of  Rs.41,43,841/- 

(Rupees Forty One Lakhs Forty Three Thousand 

Eight Hundred and Forty One Only) towards the 

incentive/bonus to the claimant;

N. To a sum of Rs.1,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

One Crore Only) towards damages incurred for 

the  loss  of  business  to  the  claimant  from 

17.8.2014 till 24.9.2017; and

O. To pay the cost of the Arbitration.”